PRINTED: 07/07/2011 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING -1 0 2011 B. WING 345226 06/22/2011 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE **COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER** NAGS HEAD, NC 27959 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG TAG DEFICIENCY 483.35(i) FOOD PROCURE, F 371 F 371 STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY SS=E 7/11/11 The facility must -Colony Ridge Nursing and (1) Procure food from sources approved or Rehabilitation Center considered satisfactory by Federal, State or local acknowledges receipt of the authorities; and Statement of Deficiency and (2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food proposes the plan of correction under sanitary conditions to the extent that the summary of findings is factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with applicable rules and the provision of quality care to residents. The This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced plan of correction is submitted Based on observations, staff interviews, and as written allegation of record reviews, the facility failed to maintain compliance. sanitary conditions in the kitchen by not ensuring opened and resealed food items were dated The below response to the when opened; and by not ensuring food storage Statement of Deficiency and areas were free of staff personal items. The plan of correction does not facility failed to ensure 12 of 33 dinner plates and denote agreement with the 3 of 7 divided dinner plates were free of dried citation by Colony Ridge food debris. The facility failed to discard Nursing and Rehabilitation parmesan cheese from storage after the Center. The facility expiration date. The facility failed to maintain the reserves the right to submit bulk sugar bin free of dried light brown food documentation to refute the debris. The facility failed to prevent stated deficiency through contamination of the tray line by having a informal appeals procedures standing floor fan with grey debris in the grill and/or other administrative blowing over the tray line. or legal proceedings. Findings include: Review of a facility policy entitled "Use and

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Storage of Leftovers "dated 9/2006 read in part: "Label and date, and refrigerate to a temperature of 41 (degrees). Each day after meal service, the assigned person will check leftovers and throw out any foods that have been kept up to the

administrator

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WING	B. WING 06/2:		2/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				430	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE 9S HEAD, NC 27959		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	facility policy entitled Leftovers " dated 9/2 Category - meats, Ma days; Food Category Be Kept 5 days; Food Maximum Time To Be During an observatio in the kitchen with the 6-18-11 at 4:38 pm, re 1) 1/2 of a 1 pour re-wrapped, and unda 2) a container of dated as opened on 6 6-14-11, 3) a 5-pound blo was opened and re-w dated when opened; 4) a 1-gallon cont 1/2 full, opened, unda 5) a 1-gallon cont was dated as opened to the cook by a dieta ok ", the cook said have been refrigerate 6) a 1-gallon cont dressing that was opened with no open During an observation on 6-18-11 at 4:38pm red liquid drink which gotten wet and the da to be read. During an observation on 6-18-11 at 4:41pm container of cubed ha	ne allowed " . Review of a " Use and Storage of 006 read in part: Food ximum Time to Be Kept - 3 - juices, Maximum Time to d Category - fruits, e Kept - 5 days " . n of the reach-in refrigerator afternoon shift cook on evealed: nd butter block was opened, eted; parmesan cheese was -3-11 and use by date of ck of yellow, sliced cheese rapped that was not tainer of soy sauce that was ted; tainer of chocolate syrup that as 3-14-11, was brought ry aide and asked if it was " it smelled funny said it should d and threw it away; tainer of creamy Italian ened and undated; tainer of mayonnaise date; of the reach-in refrigerator revealed a half pitcher of had a dating label that had tes were smeared, unable	F3	71	A) The opened and resealed food iter that were not dated when opened (i.e. butter; parmesan cheese; yellow,sliced cheese; soy sauce; chocolate syrup, Italian dressing; mayonnaise; red liquid drink; cubed ham/beef/cheese; and frui salad) were discarded by the Dieta Manager on 6-18-11. On 6-23-11 the sugar container was emptied cleaned by the Dietary Manager. 6-19-11 the fan was cleaned and removed from the dietary departs by the dietary aide. Of the 12 dinner plates, 8 were re on 6-18-11 and rewashed by the aide and 4 were removed and rewby the Dietary Manager on 6-20-13 divided plates were removed ar rewashed by the Dietary Manager 6-21-11. The dietary aide's bottle water waremoved and discarded by the en 6-18-11. B) On 7-1-11 an audit of all dishes we performed by the Dietary Manage ensure all dishes were free of drift food debris. Any identified area concern was corrected. On 7-1-11 the Dietary Manager and li opened and resealed food for and dating when opened. No issuidentified.	t ary and On ment emoved dietary washed 1. The ad r on es enployee vas er to ied of	7/14/11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		345226	B. WNG _		06/	22/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	it was prepared. Toontainer was prepspecial lunch on 6-During an observation 6-18-11 at 4:42g commercially sold wemployee, was located containers. The cosupposed to be the to remove "his" vooring an observatievening cook, on 6 very large bowel of wrap, located on a rack, that was not cook, that was not cook were they were been discarded. The staff. The DM were expected to gother efrigerator evening cook on 6-bulk container of suspots of light brown the cook with a second the cook, the cook someone had prepopened. During an container with the I content of the content of	c wrap was not dated for when the cook reported the ared by the relief cook for a 19-11. Son of the shelving for spices on, a half bottle of evater that belonged to an ated on the shelf with the spice ook stated the bottle was not are and asked the dietary aide evater from the shelf. Son of the kitchen with the 18-11 at 4:44pm, revealed a fruit salad covered with plastic bottom shelf under the spice dated. In on 6-20-11 at 8:57am the DM cood items were expired not dated and should have the DM stated she wrote up reported the evening shift or through storage and check ry night and make sure	F 37	F 371 (Continued) C) On 6-20-11 the dietary staff we inserviced by the Nutritional Coregarding dietary sanitation to cleaning of fans, cleaning of owlabeling/dating foods, "use by" checking dishes for food particle emptying dish machine betwee pre-prepping procedures, clear the sugar bin and proper storagersonal items. Food sanitation inservices will a conducted quarterly x 3 and as based upon the audits for identiareas of concern. D) The Dietary Manager or dietary will monitor food sanitation to the dating of opened and reservitems, dinner and divided plate dried food debris, food storage free of staff personal items, sto free from debris, and the tray prevention of contamination used tool weekly x 4 then montage items.	ensultant include ens, dates, es, en meals, ning of ge of De needed diffied y staff include aled food es for e areas orage bins line for tillizing	1/11/11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			RVEY ED
		345226	B. WIN	G		06/22/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				43	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE AGS HEAD, NC 27959	1 0012	2/2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	across from the storage During an observation dinner meal with the estadoner meal. The floor tiles away from a blowing back and forth dinner meal. The floor accumulation of grey the center of the fan' with the DM on 6-20-4 reported the standing and should not have line. Per the DM, the the dietary aides as pocleaning routine. During an observation 6-18-11 at 5:40pm of lowrator, revealed 8 of food debris on them. could not be used and During an observation at 9:28am with the DM observed with dried by and were removed by 6-20-11 at 2:18pm the in-service that was given addressed checking demptying the dish mandivided dinner plates with the DM. stacked in the drying a observed with the DM divided plates had drie plates, and one divide white matter in one of	ected to prepare foods ge area. In of the tray line for the evening cook on 6-18-11 at por fan located 8 4 " x 4 " esteam table was observed in across the tray line of the ir fan was observed with an idebris extending 3 " from in in signil. During an interview if at 9:32am, the DM if floor fan was temporary been blowing over the tray if an was to be cleaned by if art of their regular daily in with the evening cook on the dinner plates in the if 17 dinner plates had dried if the cook stated the plates	F	371	F 371 (Continued) D) Areas of concern will be addres by the Dietary Manager upon identification. The result of the audits will be reviewed by the Executive QI Committee mont X 3 then quarterly with follow action taken as necessary and determine the frequency of an need for continued monitoring.	e QI hly up to nd/or	n/ialii

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	- 1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WIN	3		06/	22/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIDGE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		430	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE GS HEAD, NC 27959		22/2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	κ .	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	through the dishwashes stated the dietary staff dish machine screens 483.35(i)(3) DISPOSE PROPERLY The facility must disposit properly. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to ensure the growth and infesta contained in 1 of 4 dur (Dumpster #2) Findings include: During an observation on 6-22-11 at 3:48pm, (DM) revealed dumpster the seam at the bottom the seam was open 1 inspection of the back of the bottom right corner feet wide and 1 inch applications are the container had a spl wide and was open by noted near the strong,	the staff put a lot of "stuff" or between meals. The DM f were expected to clean the and system after each use. GARBAGE & REFUSE are of garbage and refuse is not met as evidenced and staff interview, the waste that contributed to tion of pests was properly inpsters. of the facility dumpsters, with the Dietary Manager or #2 had a 2 foot split in a right corner. The split in inch wide. Further of dumpster #2 revealed was split at the seam 2 part. Observation of the evealed the bottom left of it in the seam 9 inches 1 inch. Multiple flies were foul smelling drainage	F3	772	F372 A) On 6-23-11 dumpster #2 was from service. B) All dumpsters were inspected 7-8-11 by the Maintenance and were found to be in good condition. C) The Maintenance Departmed been re-inserviced regarding proper disposal of garbage as well as the importance of the dumpsters on 6-28-11 by Administrator. D) The Maintenance Supervisor designee, will inspect the dumpsters on 6-28-11 by Administrator. D) The Maintenance Supervisor designee, will inspect the dumpsters on 6-28-11 by Administrator. Results of the inspect the dumpsters on be followed up on by the Maintenance program utilizing QI tool to ensure they are in and clean. Any potential complete befollowed up on by the Maintenance program utilizing QI tool to ensure they are in and clean. Any potential complete the followed up on by the Maintenance program utilizing QI tool to ensure they are in and clean. Any potential complete years of the audits will be to the Administrator weekly and follow up as indicated. Executive QI Committee will the audit results monthly x and as deemed appropriate and as deemed appropriate and as deemed appropriate and and as deemed appropriate and as deemed a	d on Assistant d Int has g the ind refuse, i maintaining y the r, or impsters intative ing the incern will aintenance incern will for review The review 3 then ion taken	7/11/11
	located on the ground opened corners of the opened corners of the opened an interview with the Direvealed the dumpsters	dumpster. M on 6-22-11 at 3:50pm			the frequency of and/or nea continued monitoring.	ed for	TO THE PARTY OF TH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILC	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE		
		345226	B. WNG	·	06/2	22/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	The DM stated she dumpster #2. The I system to check the system the system to check th	and no concerns were noted. was unaware of the cracks in on stated she didn't have a dumpsters routinely with the Administrator on the Administrator stated she condition of the container and MACEUTICAL SVC - EDURES, RPH ovide routine and emergency ls to its residents, or obtain ement described in art. The facility may permit el to administer drugs if State y under the general ensed nurse. de pharmaceutical services es that assure the accurate , dispensing, and drugs and biologicals) to meet esident. apploy or obtain the services of esist who provides consultation e provision of pharmacy entry.	F 4	F 425 A) The 3 inhalation discus we from the medication cart a 2 were removed and disca Charge Nurse on 6-18-11 and discarded by the LPN (6-22-11)	re removed and discarded-redd by the LPN and 1 removed Charge Nurse on discarded the 200% ensure there are on 6-18-11. If all licensed the Director of the Director of the Samuel of Nursing, weekly x 4 terly x 3. Illowed up the Director of the Nurses. It reported to be monthly x 3 up action taken y and to	7/11/11	
	1	ions, record review and staff ty failed to ensure 3 of 4					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WN	G		06/22	2/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959				. '
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFIGIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 425	devices were discard foil packaging had be include: The facility pharmacy titled " Medication D following: " Inhaled Medication to be discarded " 30 Record review of mainstructions revealed " Safely discard 1 month after you relater indicator reache first." Observations on 6/18 opened (br. boxes in a medicatio "Date Opened 5/5/11 the discus device has second box had a " the outer discus	d name) inhalation discus led 30 days after the outer led 40 days after opening. (brand name) " (brand name of discus) (area of the pouch, or (area of the pouch, or (area of the pouch of discus) (area of the pou	F	425			
	(brand na	1 at 2:45 pm revealed me) inhalation devices are bil packaging to prevent light					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WI	NG		06/2	2/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COLONY RIDGE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				430	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE GS HEAD, NC 27959		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 425	from decreasing the She revealed nurses inhalation (bi 30 days after the outbeen broken or remo An interview on 6/18/indicated each nurse responsible for ensur medications on their stated she checks he prepares medication During an interview of Director of Nursing (I facility and pharmacy name) discus device after opening or remo DON stated she experience.	strength of the medication. are to discard opened rand name) discus devices er foil package seal has eved. In at 4:45 pm with Nurse # 2 e on each shift was ring there are no expired medication cart. The nurse er medications when she	F	425			